
THE FINANCIAL SERVICES TRIBUNAL 
 

     
In the matter of: 
 
 
TRUSTCO GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED Applicant 
 
 
and 
 
 
JSE LIMITED Respondent 
 
 

APPLICATION FOR SUSPENSION OF A DECISION OF THE JSE LIMITED IN 
TERMS OF SECTION 231 OF THE FINANCIAL SECTOR REGULATION ACT, 

2017  

 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the applicant hereby applies in terms of section 231 of 

the Financial Sector Regulation Act, 2017 for the suspension of the JSE Limited’s 

decision on 13 December 2021 and 14 February 2022 that: 

1. Trustco has failed to comply with the Listings Requirements and the JSE 

decision and in so doing, has disregarded the Financial Services Tribunal’  

decision; and 

 

2. that the appropriate recourse for Trustco's aforementioned failures is to 

suspend the listing of its securities, as this would further the objectives of the 

Financial Markets Act, 19 of 2012 and would manifestly be in the public 

interest. 

 

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE than the affidavit by RIAAN BRUYNS is attached hereto 

in support of this application. 

 
 



 

 
DATED at SANDTON on this the 18th  day of FEBRUARY 2022 
 
 

 
 
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT SOUTH 
AFRICA INC 
Attorneys for the Applicant 
15 Alice Lane 
Sandton 
Tel:      011 685 8500 
Email: 
John.Bell@nortonrosefulbright.com 
Candice.Grieve@nortonrosefulbright.com 
Ref:      TGH1/J Bell 

 
 
TO:   FINANCIAL SERVICES TRIBUNAL  
  Kasteel Office Park 
  Orange Building (2nd Floor) 
  546 Jochemus Street 
  Erasmuskloof 
  Pretoria 
  0048 
  Tel:     012 741 4300 
  Email: Applications@fstribunal.co.za 
 
 
 
AND TO: WEBBER WENTZEL  
  Attorneys for the Respondent 
  90 Rivonia Road 
  Sandton 

Tel: 011 530 5000 
Email:  Michael.Straeuli@webberwentzel.com 
 Prathik.Mohanlall@webberwentzel.com 
 Dominic.Harris@webberwentzel.com 
Ref: M Straeuli/3043858 
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